Wayne County Board of Supervisors

February 22, 2021

Meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors was held on the 22nd day of February 2021, in the Conference Room of
the Wayne County Courthouse, Corydon, lowa, pursuant to notice duly given in compliance with lowa Code Section 21.4.
The Board noted due notice of meeting subject to said Code Section.

Present were David Dotts, Don Seams, Tom Swearingin; members of the Board, Randy Zerr, Rhonda Bennett, Jen Reed and
Michelle Dooley.

The Corydon Times Republican live streams Board of Supervisors regular session meetings on their facebook page.
Unless otherwise noted, all motions were approved unanimously by all Board members present.

Dotts called meeting to order at 9:01AM.

Pledge of Allegiance

TSwearingin made motion to approve the February 22, 2021 agenda, seconded by Seams.

Seams made motion to accept and approve February 8 and 16, 2021 minutes, seconded by TSwearingin.
TSwearingin made motion to accept and approve claims for February 22, 2021 as presented, seconded by Seams.
Seams made motion to approve February 22, 2021 payroll as presented, seconded by TSwearingin.

Compensation increases were approved by motion on January 25, 2021 but requires a Resolution.
RESOLUTION 21-22
A Resolution pertaining to the salary recommendations made by the Wayne County Compensation Commission for the
Elected Officials and Deputies
We, the Wayne County Board of Supervisors received the recommendations of the Wayne County Compensation
Commission for an increase in salaries for each Elected Official for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2021.

Official Current Salary Recommendation Approved FY22 Salary
Supervisors $30,422.39 5.3%-$1,612.39 5% -$1,521.12 $31,943.51
Attorney $48,661.36 5.3% - $2,579.05 5% - $2,433.07 $51,094.43
Auditor $52,348.65 5.3% - $2,774.48 5%-52,617.43 $54,966.08
Recorder $52,348.65 5.3% - $2,774.48 5%-$2,617.43 $54,966.08
Treasurer $52,348.65 5.3% - $2,774.48 5% -$2,617.43 $54,966.08
Sheriff $66,341.81 6.8% - $4,511.24 6.4% - $4,245.88 $70,587.69

Dated and approved this 8th day of February 2021, at Corydon, Wayne County, lowa
TSwearingin made motion to approve the Resolution 21-22, seconded by Seams.

Aaron Hoelting is doing a great job on the lighting project. The project is almost 2/3 completed.
Seams made a motion to dispose of the old light fixtures to whoever makes a request as long as available, seconded by
TSwearingin.

Bill Byrns had nothing to report.

Randy Zerr, County Engineer reported that they are working on snow removal and preparing for spring thaw. He thanked
the public for their patience.
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Dooley presented the January Monthly reports for the Clerk of Court and The Treasurer’s Office. The receipts for the Clerk

of Court were $410.11. TSwearingin made motion to accept and approve the January reports, seconded by Seams.

Supervisor meetings: The supervisors attended a Courthouse Security, the Special Budget Work Session meeting and the
Assessor’s Budget Hearing meeting. Dotts also attended a census meeting and Decategorization (DECAT) meeting. Dotts is
now the Chairman of the DECAT Board. Seams attended Statewide Workforce meeting and the Executive Committee

Meeting for South-Central lowa Workforce Development Area (SCIWA). Seams also toured Wayne County with the

Executive Director of SCIWA and will be setting tours for SCIWA and IHCC personnel with East Penn, Dairiconcepts and
Shivvers in the near future. TSwearingin has a 1015 Transit meeting on Thursday.

Public Comments

Rhonda Bennett asked who sits on the Compensation Board. Dooley responded Tom Swan, Lucas Whitney, Linda Norris,
Verle Norris, Amy Sinclair, David Wampler, Daren Relph. There was discussion regarding if Amy Sinclair should be on the
Board since she is a State Employee. Dooley responded that Brian Shelley has served on the Board for years and he was a
State Employee. Dooley will be reviewing if Amy Sinclair will continue to represent the Auditor’s Office in the future.

Claims Paid February 22, 2021
911 CUSTOM

ALEXANDER, KELLEY
ALLERTON LUMBER COMPANY
ALLIANT ENERGY-IP&L
ARGETSINGER, LUANN

B & D AUTOMOTIVE, (CARQUEST OF HUMESTON)
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS
BEELINE+BLUE

BICKEL, SHELLEY

BUTTZ, DEIDRE

CANINE TACTICAL, LLC
CANTERA AGGREGATE, LLC
CARQUEST OF CORYDON
CENTURY LINK

CERTIFIED POWER, INC

CITY OF CORYDON

CITY OF HUMESTON

CITY OF LINEVILLE

CLARKE ELECTRIC COOP

CNA SURETY

CORYDON POSTMASTER

DBL EAGLE THERAPY SERVICES LLC

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS, ATTN: MARK MURRAY

GAMBLE'S

GRAND RIVER MUTUAL TELEPHONE C
GREAT WESTERN BANK-VISA
GRUNDY ELECTRIC COOP
HEALTHCARE FIRST

HENDERSON PRODUCTS INC

HOLMES TILING INC.

HY-VEE FOOD STORES

IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES

LINEVILLE SENIOR MEAL SITE, C/O NORMA GOTT
LOCKRIDGE INC

MAIL SERVICES LLC

MARKO'S DISTRIBUTING INC

SUPPLIES/SHERIFF
MILEAGE/PHN
MAINT/CTHSE
UTILITES/CTHSE
MILEAGE/VA
PARTS88,75,SHOP/SEC RDS
SUPPLIES/AUDITOR

ENG SUPPLIES/SEC RDS
MILEAGE/MEDICAL/PHN
MILEAGE/PHN
TRAINING/SHERIFF
ROCK/SEC RDS
MAINT/CTHSE

ACCESS FEES/911
PARTS/SEC RDS
SERVICE/CTHSE
SERVICE/DHS

TRANSFER JURISD/SEC RDS
UTILITES/CONSERVATION
BOND(RZ)/BOS
POSTAGE/PHN
SERVICE/PHN

ADM FEE/BOS

PAINT/NV

ADDRESS CHANGE/911
SUPPLIES/EQUIP/NV
UTILITIES/CONSERVATION
OP/MANT/PHN
PARTS/SEC RDS

SNOW REMOVAL/SHERIFF

PROVISIONS/MED/SERVICE/SHERIFF

ADDRESS SIGNS/911
MEALS/BOS
SHOP/SEC RDS
POSTAGE/TREASUER
PROVISIONS/SHERIFF
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143.00
104.00
91.50
9,324.66
22.00
876.67
5231
330.75
212.93
82.00
300.00
7,660.29
7.88
190.66
646.87
279.00
93.67
363.74
173.22
175.00
165.00
1,621.66
50.00
20.98
42.00
1,544.03
169.87
1,673.27
219.87
380.00
401.31
40.20
414.00
237.31
262.66
294.84



MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS

MEDIACOM

MEYER LABORATORY INC.
MIDDLEBROOK AUTO
MIDDLEBROOK, MELINDA

MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC
MIDWEST SANITATION & RECYCLING

MIDWEST WHEEL

MSC - 410526, DOLLAR GENERAL

SAND/SEC RDS
SERVICE/NV
SUPPLIES/SHERIFF
SERVICE/EMC
MILEAGE/MH
MAINT/EMC
SERVICE/SHERIFF
SHOP/SEC RDS
SUPPLIES/CTHSE

NICHOLAS EMERSON, DBA, SECOND DRAWER DOWN REMODEL/CTHSE

NORTHLAND BUSINESS SYSTEMS

PERRY, JOELLA
QUILL CORPORATION
RODS AUTO INC

SCANTRON TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS

SCC NETWORKS

SECRETARY OF STATE OFFICE

SEYMOUR HERALD, THE
SHELTON, JENNIFER

SHIELD TECHNOLOGY CORP
SHRED-IT USA, C/O STERICYCLE, INC.
SIOUX CITY TRUCK SALES INC

SITLER'S SUPPLIES, INC.

SMITH WELDING SUPPLY, S J

SNOW, BRITTANY
SNOW, TERRY
SOUTHERN IOWA OIL
STAGGS, HUBERT

THE DES MOINES REGISTER

WALLACE JR, RON

WAYNE CO. PUBLIC HEALTH

WAYNE COUNTY HOME CARE, AIDE AGENCY
WAYNE COUNTY HOSPITAL

WAYNE COUNTY NEWSPAPERS

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS, ATTN: CABS
WINDSTREAM LAKEDALE INC

ZIEGLER INC

SERVICE/SHERIFF
MILEAGE/CELL/VA
EQUP/SUPPLIES/SHERIFF
REPAIR/SERVICE/SHERIFF
SUPPLIES/RECORDER
SERVICE/ATTONERY
NOTARY/AUDITOR
LEGAL/ASSESSOR
MILEAGE/PHN
UPDATE/SHERIFF
SERVICE/PHN
PARTS/SEC RDS

LIGHT PRJ/CTHSE
WELDING/SEC RDS

CLOTHING/CONSERVATION

MILEAGE/VA
DIESEL/OIL/SEC RDS
MILEAGE/VA
SUBSCRIP/SHERIFF
MILEAGE/PHN
INMATE CARE/SHERIFF

HOMEMAKER ST GRANT/PHN

MEDICAL/PHN
NOTICE/TREASURER
SERVICE/911
SERVICE/911
PARTS15/SEC RDS

975.67
181.29
144.06
59.92
17.00
375.33
92.00
1,072.35
82.35
6,265.00
1,953.76
70.00
345.97
455.95
8.50
148.14
30.00
725.24
121.00
500.00
37.98
290.16
9,555.00
134.48
179.99
22.00
11,647.27
25.00
22.00
18.00
645.79
1,842.50
2,246.65
637.15
6.01
130.68
11,594.10

There being no further business, the next regular session meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors will be held on

the 8 day of March 2021, at 9:00AM in the Wayne County Courthouse Conference Room.

Seams made motion to adjourn at 9:20AM, seconded by TSwearingin.

Dl G5

David Dotts, Chairperson

AttestedM @Mé&l

Michelle Dooley, Auditor
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